variable interest rate. Under the interest rate swaps, the consolidated entity agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals, the
difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

At 30 June 2008, the notional principal amounts and periods of expiry of the interest rate swap contracts are as follows:

30 June
2008
$’000

30 June
2007
$’000

Less than 1 year  106,000  92,000

1 - 2 years  78,000  106,000

2 - 3 years  53,500  68,000

3 - 4 years  40,000  23,500

4 - 5 years  15,000  5,000

More than 5 years  32,129  32,129

 324,629  326,629

The net fair value of swaps at 30 June 2008 was $6.514 million (2007: $1.295 million) included in derivative financial assets.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the consolidated entity’s financial assets and liabilities to a reasonable possible change
in interest rate, with all other variables held constant. It assesses the effect of a 100 basis point increase or decrease in the yield curve of
the Australian BBSW interest rate at 30 June 2008 on equity and profit or loss (before tax) at the reporting date. The analysis is performed
on the same basis for 2007.

Consolidated The Company

2008 2007 2008 2007

Profit or
loss

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit or
loss

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit or
loss

$’000
Equity
$’000

Profit or
loss

$’000
Equity
$’000

100 basis point increase  (1,312)  (3,246)  1,245   (3,266)  (1,728)  -  174   -

100 basis point decrease  1,312   3,246   (1,245)  3,266   1,728   -  (174)  -

A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of short term and long term
interest rates and the volatility observed both on an historical basis and market expectations for future movement.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The consolidated entity is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk arising from certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies,
including the following:

borrowings denominated in foreign currencies;•
firm commitments or highly probable forecast transactions for receipts and payments settled in foreign currencies or with prices •